

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

**3**9

#### Chapter 57.

#### Resolve in favor of Bridge in Mattawamkeag.

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated the Bridge in Matsum of one thousand dollars in aid of repairing the bridge in favor of. across Mattawamkeag river, in the town of Mattawamkeag, Penobscot county; the same to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of said county.

#### Approved March 2, 1887.

#### Chapter 58.

#### Resolve in favor of the city of Bath.

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred forty-nine and City of Bath, in favor of. twenty-eight one hundredths dollars be and is hereby appropriated from the state school fund for the current year, it being the amount deducted from the school fund of said city for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-four, the same to be paid to the city of Bath.

Approved March 2, 1887.

#### Chapter 59.

#### Resolve in favor of Lelia Pattee of Harmony.

Resolved, That there be paid Lelia Pattee of Harmony, a Lelia Pattee, in favor of. pension of eight dollars per month, commencing on the first day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven.

Approved March 2, 1887.

#### Chapter 60.

Resolve making an appropriation for repair of roads in Indian township, Washington County.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars be and is Roads in Indian hereby appropriated for the year eighteen hundred and eightyseven, and six hundred dollars for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, upon the Houlton and Baring road and the road leading from said Houlton and Baring road to Grand Lake stream, in Indian township, Washington county.

Approved March 2, 1887.

#### Снар. 57

awamkeag,

township, in favor of

33